Vesting the Control of a Scenic Reserve in the Tapuinikau Pa Scenic Board.

MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section thirteen of the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand doth hereby vest the control of the reserve described in the Schedule below (being a scenic reserve under the said Act), for the period of five years from the date hereof (unless previously altered or revoked under the said Act), in the undermentioned persons, namely—

The Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Taranaki Land District, ex officio,

Rangi Tekiri, Tiriti Wharepouri, Kape Whiti te Hohoki, William Batten Smith, and James Arthur Wolstenholme,

who are hereby constituted for that purpose a special Board by the name of the Tapuinikau Pa Scenic Reserve Board (herein referred to as "the Board"), in trust, for the preservation of scenery, and with the powers and subject to the conditions hereinafter contained, that is to say,—

- 1. The Board shall meet for the transaction of business on the fourth Monday in the months of April and October in each year, at four o'clock p.m., at the District Lands and Survey Office, New Plymouth, or at such other time or place as may from time to time be fixed by the Board. The first meeting shall be held on Monday, the twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.
- 2. The Commissioner of Crown Lands shall be the Chairman of the Board. He may join in the discussion, and shall have an original as well as a casting vote.
- 3. Special meetings may be convened by the Chairman, provided that two days' notice of such meeting be given to each member, specifying the business to be transacted at such special meeting; and no other business than that so specified shall be transacted at such meeting.
- 4. Any four members of the Board shall form a quorum. Any meeting may be adjourned from time to time.
- 5. All questions shall be determined by the majority of votes of the members of the Board present at a meeting.
 6. If at any meeting the Chairman is not present at the time appointed for holding the same, the members present shall choose one of their number to be chairman of such meeting.
- 7. If by resignation, death, incapacity, or otherwise the seat of any member shall be or become vacant, or if any member absents himself without reasonable cause from three consecutive meetings of the Board, the Governor-General shall have power to appoint any other person to be a member of the Board in his stead.
- 8. The Board shall prepare and submit at an annual meeting to be held in the month of April in each year a report of the proceedings of the Board for the previous year ending on the thirty-first day of March, together with a statement of the receipts and expenditure of the Board for such year. A copy of every such report and statement, certified by the

Chairman to be correct, shall be sent to the Minister charged with the administration of the said Act as soon as possible

after each annual meeting.

9. The Board shall control the said reserve in accordance with the provisions of the said Act and of the regulations made thereunder.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

Tapuinikau A Block, Block IX, Cape Survey District : Area, 2 acres 2 roods 25 perches, more or less.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, this 4th day of February, 1941.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation. (L. and S. 4/504.)

Officers authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations.

MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government.

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, Sir Michael Myers, the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that the persons whose names are set out in the Schedule hereto, being officers in the service of the Crown holding the offices stated opposite their names respectively in the said Schedule, are authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

SCHEDULE.

Thomas Henry Caskey, District Manager, Public Trust Office, Taumarunui.

Richard Dennis Macklow, District Manager, Public

Trust Office, Westport

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, this 4th day of February, 1941.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Officer authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations.

MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government.

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, Sir Michael Myers, the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that Leslie Neilson Harris, being an officer in the service of the Crown holding the office of Secretary of and Crown Representative on the Man-power Committee at Auckland, is authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, this 4th day of February, 1941.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Notice under the Regulations Act, 1936.

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under as under:-

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage, 1d. extra).
The Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	The Naval Appointments Emergency Regulations 1941	1941/11	30/1/41	1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

E. V. PAUL. Government Printer.